## REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

## Version 6/10/19

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/Grad No.: 5320

Sponsor(s): Date:

Jalen Anderson March 16, 2020

SUBJECT						
	Action Requested					
	Resolution Ordinance					
	Ordinance					
	Project/Title: Approve an Agreement with Missouri Highway and Transportation	on Commission for funding from				
	the Off-System Bridge Program for Haines Road Bridge Project No. 3241.					
BUDGET						
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: \$0.00					
To be completed						
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:					
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): \$0.00					
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:					
	OFFICE AND ADVANCE					
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:					
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)					
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:					
	Department: Estimated Use:					
	Disayer De to differ the trial					
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): N/A Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): N/A					
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date): N/A					
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date): N/A					
CONTACT	- 1-101 1001 1110 (UMO). 1 1/12					
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Ric Johnson, PE, Senior Project Manager, (816) 881-4499					
REQUEST	The III in Dead Diller in Lord 1 and	2				
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Haines Road Bridge is located approximately 1.7 miles south of Missouri I Smart Road. The bridge is eligible for replacement in the Off-System Bridge P					
JOININI/IICI	provides for 80% funding on eligible costs for the project. The Local Entity is					
	The Public Works Department intends to use soft match credit for the Local En					
	that will be 100% funded. According to the County Records, the 4-cell RCB was constructed in 1960. The top					
	surface of the bridge deck has been used as the roadway surface. The deck edges are deteriorating to the point					
	that there is exposed reinforcing steel along the edges of the bridge, as well as of					
	require attention. In the field it was noted that the bents are not keyed into the					
	was identified by the Road and Bridge Division as being susceptible to flash flo	_				
	overtopping the roadway. The project will address these issues. Construction i	s annerpated in fate 2021.				
	The Public Works Department has requested funding and received approval from Missouri Highway Department					
	for this project.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
	We request that an ordinance be prepared authorizing the County Executive to enter into an agreement with the					
	Missouri Department of Transportation for the design and construction of the F	iaines Road Bridge.				
CLEARANCE						
	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)					
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)					
	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)					
COMPLIANCE	MBE Goals					
COMPLIANCE	WBE Goals					
	VBE Goals					

MoDOT agreement, general location map, and pictures of existing structure	
Department Director: Brian D. Gaddie, P.E.	Date: 3.5.20
Finance (Budget Approval):  If applicable	Date:
Division Manager:	Date: 3-5-2020
County Counselor's Office: Ruga County	Date: 3/11/20
	Department Director: Brian D. Gaddie, P.E.  Finance (Budget Approval):  If applicable  Division Manager:

Fisca	al Information (to be verified by	by Budget Office in Finance	Department)				
	This expenditure was included in the annual budget.						
	Funds for this were encumbered from the		Fund in				
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.						
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #						
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.						
	Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:				
			n County to pay any specific amount. The availabach using agency places its order.	ability of			
	This legislative action does not	impact the County financially an	d does not require Finance/Budget approval.				